Potentiometer Input to DC Transmitters, Isolated, Factory Ranged APD 4003
Input: 100 Ω to 1 MΩ Potentiometer
Output: 0-1 V to ±10 VDC, or 0-2 mA to 20 mADC
 O Accepts Most Full-Range Potentiometers
 O Factory Ranged Voltage or Current Output
 O Removable Plugs for Faster Installation
 O Full 1200 V Input/Output/Power Isolation
 O Input and Output LoopTracker® LEDs

The output test button greatly aids in saving time during initial
startup and/or troubleshooting.
How to Order
Please specify
Model
Output range in volts or mA
Options as required
Potentiometer Input
3 wire connection and full potentiometer travel is required
Consult factory for other ranges and configurations
1 VDC excitation provided to potentiometer
Minimum range: 0-100 Ω
Maximum range: 0-1 MΩ
Input Impedance
100 Ω to 1 MΩ minimum
Common Mode Rejection
100 dB minimum
LoopTracker
Variable brightness LEDs indicate I/O level and status
DC Output Range
Factory ranged, please specify output range and type
Voltage: 0-1 VDC to 0-10 VDC, 10 mA max
 including offset ranges such as 1-5 V
Voltage M09 option: 0-10 VDC to 0-20 VDC
Bipolar voltage: ±50 mVDC to ±10 VDC, including offset
 ranges such as –1 to 4 V
Current: 0-2 mADC to 0-20 mADC, including
 offset ranges such as 4-20 mA
 20 V compliance, 1000 Ω at 20 mA
Output Logic
Normal (standard) or reverse acting with R option
Output Calibration
Multi-turn zero and span potentiometers
±15% of span adjustment range typical
Output Loop Power Supply
20 VDC nominal, regulated, 25 mADC, <10 mVRMS max. ripple
May be selectively wired for sinking or sourcing mA output
Output Test/Override
Front button sets output to test level when pressed or via
external contact closure
Potentiometer adjustable 0-100% of span
Output Ripple and Noise
Less than 10 mVRMS
Linearity
Better than ±0.1% of span
Ambient Temperature Range and Stability
–10°C to +60°C operating ambient
Better than ±0.02% of span per °C stability
Response Time
Standard: 70 milliseconds nominal
DF option: 1 millisecond nominal. Output noise levels will be
greater than standard specifications. Consult factory.
Isolation
1200 VRMS minimum
Full isolation: power to input, power to output, input to output
Housing and Connectors
IP 40, requires installation in panel or enclosure
For use in Pollution Degree 2 Environment
Mount vertically to a 35 mm DIN rail
Four 4-terminal removable connectors, 14 AWG max wire size
Power
85-265 VAC, 50/60 Hz or 60-300 VDC, 2 W maximum
D versions: 9-30 VDC or 10-32 VAC 50/60 Hz, 2 W maximum
© 03-22api-usa.com
1220 American Way Libertyville, IL 60048
Phone: 800-942-0315 Fax: 800-949-7502AABSOLUTEBSOLUTE P PROCESSROCESS I INSTRUMENTSNSTRUMENTS
Removable Plugs
Dimensions
0.89" W x 4.62" H x 4.81" D
22.5 mm W x 117 mm H x 122 mm D
Height includes connectors
Universal